

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Nov 01 2016 02:08 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEMS,
LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY, D/B/A
CENTENNIAL HILLS HOSPITAL
MEDICAL CENTER; AND
UNIVERSAL HEALTH
SERVICES, INC., A DELAWARE
CORPORATION,

Appellants,

v.

ESTATE OF JANE DOE, BY AND
THROUGH ITS SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATOR, MISTY
PETERSON,

Respondents.

Case No. 70083

HALL PRANGLE &
SCHOONVELD, LLC, MICHAEL
PRANGLE, ESQ., KENNETH M.
WEBSTER, ESQ. AND JOHN F.
BEMIS, ESQ.,

Petitioners,

v.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CLARK,
HONORABLE JUDGE RICHARD
SCOTTI, Respondent, and MISTY
PETERSON, AS SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF JANE DOE

Real party in interest.

Case No. 71045

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT RELIEF

ADAM PAUL LAXALT

Attorney General

Ketan D. Bhirud (Bar. No. 10515)

General Counsel

Gregory L. Zunino (Bar. No. 4805)

Bureau Chief of Business and State Services

State of Nevada

Office of the Attorney General

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 486-3420 (phone)

(702) 486-3768 (fax)

kbhirud@ag.nv.gov

Attorneys for the Honorable Richard Scotti

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Facts	3
Summary of Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	11
I. Hall Prangle Has Not Identified a Justiciable Controversy	11
II. Hall Prangle Had Notice That Its Own Misconduct Was at Issue.....	15
A. In Considering Dismissal with Prejudice as a Discovery Sanction, a Court is Required to Consider the Conduct of the Party’s Attorney	15
B. Hall Prangle Was Repeatedly Notified by Plaintiff’s Counsel That Sanctions Were Being Sought Against Hall Prangle– Not Just Centennial.....	16
III. Even If Hall Prangle Was Required to Receive Notice–and the Three Notices Were Insufficient–the Motion for Reconsideration Cured Any Deficiencies	18
IV. The District Court Did Not Sanction Hall Prangle.....	20
V. Hall Prangle Made a False Statement of Fact to the District Court	21
Conclusion	22

Certificate of Service 24

Certificate of Compliance 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Emerson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State, ex rel. Cty. of Clark,</i> 127 Nev. 672, 263 P.3d 224 (2011).....	11
<i>Lioce v. Cohen,</i> 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008).....	11
<i>Marvin v. Fitch,</i> 126 Nev. 168, 232 P.3d 425 (2010).....	14
<i>Personhood Nevada v. Bristol,</i> 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010).....	11
<i>Sun River Energy, Inc. v. Nelson,</i> 800 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Washoe,</i> 118 Nev. 609, 55 P.3d 420 (2002).....	10, 15
<i>University and Community College System of Nevada v. Nevadans for Sound Government,</i> 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Talao,</i> 22 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Building, Inc.,</i> 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990).....	passim
